

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

ILUKA RESOURCES LIMITED

Plaintiff,

v.

CHEMOURS INTERNATIONAL OPERATIONS SARL,
AND THE CHEMOURS COMPANY SINGAPORE PTE LTD

Defendants.

Index No. 653398/2020

Part 53 (Borrok J.)

Mot. Seq. # 003

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Andrew S. Corkhill

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP
Level 15, 111 Elizabeth Street
Sydney NSW 2000
+61 2 9146 3999

Counsel for Plaintiff Iluka Resources Limited

Jonathan E. Pickhardt
Toby E. Futter
Elizabeth Slater

Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10166
(212) 849-7000

Counsel for Plaintiff Iluka Resources Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| A. Iluka Secures A Long-Term Supply Agreement With Chemours To Justify Opening A New Mine..... | 3 |
| B. The Agreement Obligates Chemours To “Take or Pay” For Regular Shipments Of Materials | 4 |
| C. Chemours Attempts Unsuccessfully To Renegotiate Its Obligations In Late 2019 And Early 2020, After Adopting An Unprofitable Business Strategy..... | 5 |
| D. The Parties Engage In Lengthy Negotiations Regarding Chemours’ Failure To Take Scheduled Shipments And Spurious Force Majeure Notice | 6 |
| E. Neither Party Invokes The Permissive Dispute Resolution Provision In The Agreement..... | 11 |
| F. Iluka Commences The Proceedings And Chemours Cuts Off All Communications | 12 |
| G. Chemours Fails To Take The September Shipment And Repudiates Its Obligations In Respect Of The November Shipment | 12 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. THE AGREEMENT PROVIDES NO BASIS TO DISMISS THIS PROCEEDING | 13 |
| A. The Permissive Dispute Resolution Process Was Never Triggered..... | 14 |
| B. Alternatively, Compliance With The Dispute Resolution Process Should Be Excused On The Basis Of Futility | 16 |
| II. ILUKA HAS STATED A VALID ANTICIPATORY BREACH CLAIM..... | 17 |
| III. ILUKA’S DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIM IS WARRANTED | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Albert v. Solimon</i> , <u>252 A.D.2d 139 (4th Dep't 1998)</u> | 7 |
| <i>Apple Records, Inc. v. Capitol Records, Inc.</i> , <u>137 A.D.2d 50 (1st Dep't 1988)</u> | 20 |
| <i>Aristy-Farer v. State</i> , <u>40 N.Y.S.3d 7 (1st Dep't 2016)</u> | 19 |
| <i>Bombardier Corp. v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , <u>298 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)</u> | 15 |
| <i>City of New York v. Tavern on the Green Int'l LLC</i> , <u>351 F. Supp. 3d 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)</u> | 17 |
| <i>Constellation Energy Servs. of New York, Inc. v. New Water St. Corp.</i> , <u>146 A.D.3d 557 (1st Dep't 2017)</u> | 19 |
| <i>Davis Const. Corp. v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , <u>112 Misc. 2d 652 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. 1982)</u> | 21 |
| <i>IDT Corp. v. Tyco Grp.</i> , <u>13 N.Y.3d 209 (2009)</u> | 15 |
| <i>James v. Alderton Dock Yards</i> , <u>256 N.Y. 298 (1931)</u> | 20 |
| <i>Kings Infiniti Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , <u>(Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. Sept. 3, 2014)</u> | 20 |
| <i>Maple Med. Acupuncture, P.C. v. Motor Vehicle Accident Indemnification Corp.</i> , <u>15 Misc. 3d 1124(A) (N.Y. Dist. Ct. Apr. 20, 2007)</u> | 7 |
| <i>Milligan v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , <u>2017 WL 9939046 (E.D.N.Y. July 14, 2017)</u> | 15 |
| <i>Mirkin v. XOOM Energy, LLC</i> , <u>342 F. Supp. 3d 320 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)</u> | 15 |
| <i>Mirkin v. XOOM Energy, LLC</i> , <u>931 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2019)</u> | 15 |
| <i>New York Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Carey</i> , <u>42 N.Y.2d 527 (1977)</u> | 21 |
| <i>New York State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Aasen</i> , <u>157 A.D.2d 965 (3d Dep't 1990)</u> | 14 |
| <i>Novelty Crystal Corp. v. PSA Institutional Partners, L.P.</i> , <u>49 A.D.3d 113 (2d Dep't 2008)</u> | 14 |

In re Oneida, Ltd.,
400 B.R. 384 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 14

Oppenheimer & Co. v. Oppenheim, Appel, Dixon & Co.,
86 N.Y.2d 685 (1995)..... 15

Phibro Energy, Inc. v. Empresa De Polimeros De Sines Sarl,
720 F. Supp. 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 18

Phillips Puerto Rico Core, Inc. v. Tradax Petroleum Ltd.,
782 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 18

PT Kaltim Prima Coal v. AES Barbers Point, Inc.,
180 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 18

Shook of West Virginia, Inc. v. York City Sewer Auth.,
756 F. Supp. 848 (M.D. Pa. 1991)..... 15

Sunshine Steak, Salad & Seafood, Inc. v. W.I.M. Realty, Inc.,
135 A.D.2d 891 (3d Dep’t 1987)..... 16, 18

Weinberg v. Hillbrae Builders, Inc.,
396 N.Y.S.2d 9 (1st Dep’t 1977)..... 19

Statutes

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3211(a)(7)..... 7

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3211(c) 7

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3212..... 7
